
East Allegheny School District

Secretary's Report
1/1/2015

Summary Statement of 2014-2015 General Fund Operations as of Nov 2014

Cash Balance - Nov 2014

        Huntington Bank         2,179,771.27$      

        PSDLAF $4,546,519.67

        PLGIT $1,761.52

        Dollar Bank $97,129.39

        Energy Sinking Fund $40,137.57

        Capital Improvement $498,890.95

        Swap $534,351.96

        Sell of Bldg (We) $19,515.39

TOTAL $7,918,077.72

Receipts: Nov 2014

  6000 Local Sources $14,831,730.08

  7000 State Sources $4,316,324.75

  8000 Federal Sources $254,278.40

  9500 Refunds-Prior Year ($27,770.30)

Total $19,374,562.93

Anticipation Loan $1,208,829.28

Disbursements:  Nov 2014

  1100 Regular Programs $3,323,406.50

  1200 Special Programs $951,436.69

  1300 Vocational Education $131,229.04

  1400 Other Instructional Programs $88,099.83

  2100 Pupil Personnel $221,107.40

  2200 Instructional Staff $204,056.06

  2300 Administration $718,859.66

  2400 Pupil Health $103,271.34

  2500 Fiscal Services $139,729.50

  2600 Operations & Maintenance of Plant $1,090,172.25

  2700 Student Transportation $319,808.72

  2800 Central Support Services $471.68

  3200 Student Activities $179,685.02

  3300 Community Services $1,081.73

  4000 Facil Acq Const & Improv $5,505.00

  5000 Other Financing Uses $2,026.21

  5100 Debt Service $1,545,691.78

  5200 Fund Transfer:  Cafeteria $115,358.33

  5800 Transmittal Accounts $0.00

Total Disbursements:  Nov 2014 $9,140,996.74

Athletic Account

Balance $24,119.13

Outstanding Checks ($625.00)

Balance as of 11/30/14 $23,494.13
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PAYROLL NOVEMBER 2014

RECONCILLIATION HUNTINGTON BANK

as of 11/1/2014
BALANCE -$                     

PAYROLL - DD Fixed 8,430.12$            

PAYROLL - DD Net 941,847.20$        

PAYROLL - Net ( not DD) 90,136.12$          

1,040,413.44$     TOTAL PAYROLL

DEPOSITS

PAYROLL - Web to DDA from 741,717.50$        11/5/2014

DDA General Fund 298,416.81$        11/18/2014

279.13$               11/21/2014 (Mini payroll)

1,040,413.44$     TOTAL NET PAYROLL

Beginning Balance -$                     

Statement Balance 4,896.07$            

Deposits not credited -$                     

Outstanding Checks 4,896.07$            

BALANCE -$                     

Ending Balance 

11/30/2014 gmt

___________________________________________ 11/30/2014

Glenda M. Taylor, Payroll Secretary Date



East Allegheny School District

Treasurer's Monthly Financial Statement
1/1/2015

Bank Balance $2,230,381.99

  Outstanding Checks ($50,610.72)

Book Balance - Nov 2014 $2,179,771.27

Nov 2014

  Current Real Estate Taxes $835,197.66

  Public Utility Tax $0.00

  Payments in Lieu of Current $0.00

  Local Tax $2,136.36

  Earned Income Tax $130,231.93

  Deed Transfer Tax $7,911.10

  Business Privilege $14,715.82

  Amusement $228.66

  Mercantile Tax $47,621.69

  Delinquent Real Estate Tax $88,991.30

  Delinquent Business Privilege $254.50

  Delinquent Mercantile Tax $0.00

  Interest, Temporary Investments $12,601.04

  Bookstore Sales $0.00

  State Revenue Received $0.00

  Rentals $7,480.90

  Contrib & Donations from Prvt. $0.00

  Gains/Losses on Sale of Fixed $0.00

  Tuition From Patrons $19,842.43

  Miscellaneous Revenue $397.49

  Tuition for Court Place & Inst $0.00

  Other Program Subsidies $0.00

  Refunds  $0.00

  Basic Instructional Subsidy $0.00

  Special Education Funding $170,837.00

  Other Program Subsidies $196.41

  Transportation $221,201.00

  Rentals and Sinking Fund $0.00

  Medical and Dental Services $0.00

  Nurse Services $0.00

  Safe Schools $15,407.33

  Safe Schools $0.00

  Accountability $0.00

  State Share of Social Security $25,251.77

  Retirement payments $0.00

  Medical Assistance Reimb $0.00

  Ed of Disadvan $0.00

  Ed of Hand. Child. - Preschl $0.00

  ARRA - Education Jobs Fund $0.00

  Refunds of Prior Years $0.00

  Medical Assistance Reimb $0.00

Total Budgetary Revenues $1,600,504.39

Disbursements for Nov 2014

  1100 Regular Programs $1,781,981.42

  1200 Special Programs $472,189.71
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East Allegheny School District

Treasurer's Monthly Financial Statement
1/1/2015

  1300 Vocational Education $73,533.17

  1400 Other Instructional Programs $47,246.77

  1500 Non-Public School Programs $0.00

  1600 Adult Education $0.00

  1800 Other Purchased Services $0.00

  2100 Pupil Personnel $78,583.86

  2200 Instructional Staff $47,201.29

  2300 Administration $141,126.72

  2400 Pupil Health $55,405.09

  2500 Fiscal Services $28,336.99

  2600 Operations & Maintenance of Plant $210,249.02

  2700 Student Transportation $193,265.00

  2800 Central Support Services $404.68

  2900 Other Support Services $0.00

  3200 Student Activities $74,030.46

  3300 Community Services $832.73

  4000 Facil Acq Const & Improv $0.00

  5000 Other Financing Uses $1,695.27

  5100 Debt Service $69,226.70

  5200 Fund Transfer:  Cafeteria $44,058.87

  5800 Transmittal Accounts $0.00

Total Budgetary Expenditures $3,319,367.75

Athletic Account

Fund 11

Bank Balance - Nov 2014 $24,119.13

  Outstanding Checks ($625.00)

Balance as of 11/30/14 $23,494.13

Swap Interest 

Bank Balance - Nov 2014 $534,351.96

Dollar Bank Account

Bank Balance - Nov 2014 $97,129.39
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Bills for Approval and Ratification

January 2015

Vendor Description Code Amount

Fund 10 Ratification

UGI Energy Services Gas/ Logan, HS 2620-621-000-30 3,663.43$         

Margie Byers Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 180.00$            

PSERS Employee Share of Retirement/Nov 0462-230-000-00 120,610.57$     

PSERS Buyback/Nov 0462-011-000-00 164.18$            

Daniel Beisler Retainer/Tax Collector Account 2330-300-000-00 6,498.75$         

Dex Media Advertising Services 2620-530-000-00 132.95$            

Douglas Edwards Assignor Fee 3250-490-000-30 100.00$            

M.A.W.C. Water/GV, Logan, HS 2620-424-000-00 2,211.86$         

Pacific Telemanagement Pay Phones 2620-530-000-00 356.24$            

AT&T Business Services 2620-530-000-00 1,390.76$         

Comcast District Run Charter School 1100-390-000-00 129.86$            

PMEA Orchestra Registration 3210-810-000-30 130.00$            

PMEA Registration/District Band East 3210-580-000-30 60.00$              

UMPC Health Benefits Worker's Comp 1100-260-000-30 7,184.00$         

Lee Kumer Colorguard & Majorette Choreographer 3210-340-000-30 1,750.00$         

East Allegheny Education Union Dues 0462-009-000-00 12,152.65$       

East Allegheny Personnel Union Dues 0462-010-000-00 1,514.84$         

Pennsylvania SCDU Child Support 0462-014-000-00 471.78$            

AT&T Mobility Cell Phones 2620-530-000-00 133.56$            

Dex Media Advertising Services 2620-530-000-00 295.32$            

Duquesne Light Electric/We, Logan, HS 2620-622-000-00 20,294.99$       

Education Consulting Srvs Classroom/Teacher Lesson 2360-320-000-00 427.00$            

Equitable Gas Gas/We, Logan, HS 2620-621-000-00 3,959.20$         

William Fries Reimburse/Cell Phone 2620-530-000-00 50.00$              

Hosack, Specht, Muetzel Audit/2013-2014 2310-330-000-00 16,300.00$       

Angela McEwen Reimburse/Cell Phone 2380-530-010-10 350.00$            

PSERS Buyback  1100-230-000-00 1,634.25$         

Peoples Natural Gas Gas/GV 2620-621-000-10 1,163.00$         

Quigley Family Transportation/Nov 2720-510-000-00 19,016.25$       

UPMC Health Benefits Worker's Comp 1100-260-000-00 7,184.00$         

Verizon Phones 2620-530-000-00 345.64$            

Verizon Wireless Cell Phones 2620-530-000-00 150.72$            

Paul Antalik Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              

Dennis Cash Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Ed Chefuta Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              

Pam Edwards Official/Swimming 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Bob Fisher Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              

Annissa Frey Official/Swimming 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Joseph Hohman Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Robert Mancz Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Mario Manghella Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Ed Marko Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Mike Maurizi Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              

Ray Milliren Official/Swimming 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

John O'Grady Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              

Brian Reitnauer Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              

Frank Surano Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Wally Szlachetka Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              



Bills for Approval and Ratification

January 2015

Dale Thunhorst Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Michael Yawitz Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Matthew Lorenzo Local Travel 1225-580-270-10 28.86$              

Calvin Andrews Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              

Jason Beitler Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Fred Bonchosky Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Pam Edwards Official/Swimming 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Sandy Ford Official/Swimming 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

George Gilbert Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Larry Kennison Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              

Cindy Lindow Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              

Tony Luciow Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Sam Maldonato Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              

Mario Manghella Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Mary Jane Mellot Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Ray Milliren Official/Swimming 3250-490-000-30 120.00$            

John O'Grady Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              

Jim O'Bringer Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              

Ken Weber Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Joseph Zelenak Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Mike Pryor Official/Swimming 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

AIU Special Ed Pymt #5 1221-322-270-00 85,000.00$       

Duquesne Light Electric/Unmetered 2620-622-000-00 22.02$              

Matthew Lorenzo Local Travel 1225-580-270-10 22.84$              

N.V.T.S.A. Sewage/GV, Logan, HS 2620-424-000-00 2,693.00$         

Peoples Natural Gas Gas/Stadium 2620-621-000-00 345.00$            

PMEA Student Registration 3210-810-000-00 50.00$              

School Claims Srv Dues/Fees - Admin Basic 2310-580-000-00 221.00$            

U.S. Postal Service Postage 2540-530-000-00 1,500.00$         

Wex Bank Gas for District Vehicles 2650-620-000-00 402.20$            

Maura Znavor Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Aflac Employee Deduction 0462-006-000-00 1,119.37$         

Alcose Credit Union Employee Deduction 0462-008-000-00 11,800.38$       

Cal-Ed Employee Deduction 0462-016-000-00 190.00$            

Consortium for Public Ed Employee Deduction 0462-019-000-00 69.00$              

Keystone Collections Wage Attachment 0101-101-000-00 392.90$            

Pennsylvania SCDU Child Support 0462-014-000-00 471.78$            

Pheaa Wage Attachment 0462-015-000-00 226.46$            

Tap Employee Deduction 0462-019-000-00 200.00$            

TSA Consulting Employee Deduction 0462-003-000-00 8,505.00$         

Washington National Ins Employee Deduction 0462-004-000-00 1,184.79$         

PSERS Employers Share of Retirement/Qtr 3 0462-230-000-00 428,457.27$     

PSERS Employees Share of Retirement/Dec 0462-230-000-00 66,010.28$       

PSERS Buyback/Dec 0462-011-000-00 164.18$            

ACSHIC Healthcare for January 2015 0421-000-000-00 277,867.87$     

Kevin Albert Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Vince Berardinelli Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Margie Byers Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Rich Ferraro Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Bernie George Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Glenn Hart Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Dave Magliotti Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              



Bills for Approval and Ratification

January 2015

Mary Jane Mellot Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Robin Minkel Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

James Moorhead Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Rick Pearlman Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Jeffrey Smith Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 40.00$              

Byan Spang Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Robert Stock Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Frank Surano Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Diane Tranchini Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

James Yost Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Ed Zboyovsky Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Joseph Zelanak Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

A T & T Phones 2620-530-000-00 207.64$            

Aflac Employee Deduction 0462-006-000-00 138.45$            

American United Life Income Insurance 1100-214-000-00 180.00$            

Betsy D'Emidio Cell Phone Reimbursement 2380-530-010-30 100.00$            

Dex Media Advertising Services 2620-530-000-00 165.84$            

Direct Energy Gas/GV 2620-621-000-10 1,724.82$         

Duquesne Light Electric/GV 2620-622-000-10 2,018.18$         

William Fries Cell Phone Reimbursement 2620-530-000-00 50.00$              

Madison National Life Income Insurance 0493-214-000-00 1,469.29$         

Pacific Telemanagement Pay Phones 2620-530-000-00 178.12$            

School Claims Srv Life Insurance for January 2015 0421-100-000-00 2,812.28$         

Verizon Phones 2620-530-000-00 919.80$            

Verizon Wireless Cell Phones 2620-530-000-00 414.76$            

First National Bank Supplies, Travel, Books 1350-610-201-30 11,042.03$       

PMEA Registration 3210-810-000-30 120.00$            

Steve Gestrich Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Bruce Kelly Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Bob Saxman Official/Basketball 3250-490-000-30 60.00$              

Capital One Loan Payment 5100-832-000-00 14,399.86$       

East Allegheny Education Union Dues 0462-009-000-00 9,287.65$         

East Allegheny Personnel Union Dues 0462-010-000-00 1,546.84$         

Pennsylvania SCDU Child Support 0462-014-000-00 471.78$            

AT&T Business Services 2620-530-000-00 1,442.32$         

Dell Financial Srvs Replacement Computers 2240-750-000-00 63,946.23$       

Dex Media Advertising Services 2620-530-000-00 230.20$            

M.A.W.C. Water/GV, Logan, HS 2620-424-000-00 1,965.68$         

Pacific Telemanagement Pay Phones 2620-530-000-00 178.12$            

Petroleum Traders Gas for District Vehicles 2650-620-000-00 22,311.52$       

Verizon Long Distance 2620-530-000-00 55.15$              

W.P.J.W.A. Sewage/We 2620-424-000-00 1,315.68$         

Bills for Ratification 1,258,962.24$  

Batch 7 548,976.97$     

Batch 98 (Charter Schools) 322,788.35$     

Total Bills for Approval & Ratification 2,130,727.56$  





FEDERAL PROGRAMS BILL LIST FOR JANUARY 2015

Title I Title I

Purchase Order Company Description Amount

TI 15-12 QUILL VARIOUS INCENTIVES FOR TI LABS, ITEMS FOR TI LABS 137.06               

TI 15-13 W.B. WILSON BEVERAGES FOR PARENT/STUDENT ACTIVITIES, SHREDDER FOR TI OFFICE 194.96               

TI 15-14 REIMB. E.A.S.D. PAYROLL FOR 12/19 15,072.55          

SS FOR 12/19 935.30               

MC FOR 12/19 218.74               

RET. FOR 12/19 3,225.53            

TI 15-15 REIMB. E.A.S.D. HOSP. FOR JAN 5,568.23            

DENTAL FOR JAN 414.02               

VISION FOR JAN 51.59                 

LIFE FOR JAN 91.97                 

TI 15-16 AIU 3 FIRST PMT - NON-PUBLIC SERVICES FOR STUDENTS ATTENDING NON-PUBLIC SCHOOLS 8,680.00            

MC FOR 12/5 218.74               

RET. FOR 12/5 3,225.53            

TI 15-17 REIMB. E.A.S.D. PAYROLL FOR 1/2 15,072.55          

SS FOR 1/2 935.30               

MC FOR 1/2 218.74               

RET. FOR 1/2 3,225.53            

TI 15-18 REIMB. E.A.S.D. HOSP. FOR FEB 5,568.23            

DENTAL FOR FEB 414.02               

VISION FOR FEB 51.59                 

LIFE FOR FEB 91.97                 

TI 15-19 REIMB. E.A.S.D. PAYROLL FOR 1/16 15,072.55          

SS FOR 1/16 935.30               

MC FOR 1/16 218.74               

RET. FOR 1/16 3,225.53            

TI 15-20 W.B. MASON INDEX - 8-TABS, BINDERS, SHEET PROTECTORS - PARENT RESOURCE ROOM 186.46               

TI 15-21 RELIABLE USB CABLE, BLK INK CARTRIDGES, COLOR CARTRIDGES, BATTERIES 186.26               

TI 15-22 PAFPC REGISTRATION FOR 6 FOR IMPROVING SCHOOL PERFORMANCE CONF 1/26 - 1/29 2,400.00            

TOTAL TITLE I  PROJECT YR. 14 - 15 85,836.99$    

Title I Title I

Purchase Order Company Description Amount

TOTAL TITLE I  PROJECT YR. 13 - 14 -                     

TITLE II  PART A TITLE II  PART A

Purchase Order Company Description Amount

TII PTA 14-5 PA DEPT OF EDU OVERPAYMENT BY PDE ON THE 13 - 14 SCHOOL YEAR 35.00                 

TOTAL TITLE II PT. A 13 - 14 35.00$          



EAST ALLEGHENY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 0112-2015A 

 

 WHEREAS, on June 27, 2006, the Pennsylvania legislature passed Act 1 of Special 

Session 2006, entitled the “Taxpayer Relief Act” (hereinafter “Act 1”);  

 

 WHEREAS, Act 1 requires school districts to limit tax increases to the level set by an 

inflation index unless the tax increase is approved by voters in a referendum or the school district 

obtains from the Department of Education or a court of common pleas certain referendum 

exceptions; 

 

 WHEREAS, Act 1 does, however, allow a board of school directors to elect to adopt 

a resolution indicating that it will not raise the rate of any tax for the support of the public 

schools for the following fiscal year by more than its index, provided this resolution must be 

adopted no later than 110 days prior to the date of the election immediately preceding the 

upcoming fiscal year;  

 

 WHEREAS, the East Allegheny School District index for the 2015-2016 fiscal year is 

.7711; 

 

 WHEREAS, the   East Allegheny School District Board of Directors has made the 

decision that it shall not raise the rate of any tax for the support of the East Allegheny School 

District for the 2015-2016 fiscal year by more than its index. 

 

 AND NOW, on this 12
th

  day of January, 2015, it is hereby RESOLVED by the East 

Allegheny School District (hereinafter “District”) Board of Directors (hereinafter “Board”) the 

following: 

 

1. The Board certifies that it will not increase any school district tax for the 

2015-2016 school year at a rate that exceeds the index as calculated by the 

Pennsylvania Department of Education. 

 

2. The Board certifies that it will comply with the procedures set forth in 

Section 687, of the Pennsylvania Public School Code (hereinafter “School 

Code”), 24 P.S. §6-687, for the adoption of its proposed and final budget. 

 

3. The Board certifies that increasing any tax at a rate less than or equal to 

the index will be sufficient to balance its final budget of the 2015-2016 

fiscal year. 

   

4. The Administration of the District will submit the District’s information 
